Minnesota law.
- Subd. 3. When these papers are so filed in the municipal court the judgment shall be there pending and shall be by the clerk set down for trial on the first jury trial day at the foot of the calendar of that day, occurring not less than ten days after the papers are so filed in the municipal court, and shall stand for trial without service of any notice of trial or note of issue whatever, except that at least nine days prior to the trial day the clerk shall mail to each party and each attorney in the case whose address appears in the demand for removal or whose address is known, notice that the case is so set down for trial.
- Subd. 4. If the judgment creditor remove the case and the final judgment rendered is not increased in his favor, at least \$10 over the former judgment, he shall recover no costs in the municipal court, and there shall be entered against him in the judgment an attorney's fee in favor of the adverse party of \$10, either by reducing the judgment in his favor in that amount; or, if the amount found in his favor be less than \$10, by an affirmative judgment against him for the difference. If the judgment debtor remove the case and final judgment is rendered against him, he shall pay the adverse party, in addition to the amount and costs, an attorney's fee to be entered and included in the judgment, as follows: \$5, in case the judgment so removed was \$5, or less, and the final judgment, aside from costs, is not reduced from the judgment at least \$3; \$10, in case the judgment so removed was \$10 or less, and the final judgment, aside from costs, is not reduced at least \$5; \$15, in case the judgment so removed was more than \$10, and the final judgment, aside from costs, is not reduced at least \$10. There shall be no appeal from the municipal court on any action brought there on removal from the conciliation court. but in such case the judgment of the municipal court shall be final.

Approved March 30, 1955.

CHAPTER 264—H. F. No. 260 [Not Coded]

An act relating to community hospitals in certain cities of the fourth class and authorizing the levying of taxes therefor; amending Laws 1951, Chapter 244, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1951, Chapter 244, Section 1, as

amended by Laws 1953, Chapter 216, Section 1, and Laws 1955, Chapter 58, Section 1, is amended to read:

Community hospital. Any city of the Section 1. fourth class having more than 6,000 inhabitants and an assessed valuation of more than \$12,000,000 may levy, in excess of existing limitations, not to exceed \$77,000 in the year 1953 and not to exceed \$60,000 per year in each of the years 1954, 1955, 1956, 1957, 1958, for the purpose of acquiring, constructing and equipping a community hospital which shall be available to all inhabitants of such city on equal terms. The moneys collected on such tax levies, together with any other gifts or contributions to the city for such purposes, shall be deposited in a special hospital fund and used for no other purpose. Notwithstanding the provisions of Laws 1955, Chapter 58, none of the moneys to be levied hereunder in the years 1956, 1957, 1958 shall be used for purposes other than acquiring, constructing or equipping said hospital.

Approved March 30, 1955.

CHAPTER 265-H. F. No. 410

An act relating to weed inspectors; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 20.11, Subdivisions 2, 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 20.11, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Town weed inspectors. The members of the several town boards of the county are authorized, and it is hereby made their duty to act as local weed and seed inspectors within their respective towns, throughout the year, in accordance with the provisions of sections 20.06 to 20.27 relative to local weed and seed inspectors.

Any town board may appoint a person to act as assistant weed and seed inspector, and such assistant inspector shall have all the powers and authority as the town board members in the capacity of weed and seed inspector. Such appointment may be for full time or part time. Notice of such appointment, together with a statement of the time for which appointment is made, shall be delivered to the commissioner within ten days after the date the appointment was made.

The compensation of such local weed and seed inspectors